

No. 20-157

In the Supreme Court of
the United States

EDWARD A. CANIGLIA

Petitioner

v.

ROBERT F. STROM, ET AL.,

Respondents

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE SECOND AMENDMENT LAW
CENTER, INC., CALIFORNIA RIFLE AND PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, AND GUN OWNERS OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK*
3925 Chain Bridge Rd.
Suite 403
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 352-7276
protell@aol.com

*Counsel of Record

C.D. MICHEL
ANNA M. BARVIR
MATTHEW D. CUBEIRO
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES
180 E. Ocean Blvd.
Suite 200
Long Beach, CA 90802
(562) 216-4444

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. APPLICATION OF WARRANTLESS “COMMUNITY CARETAKING” SEARCHES TO HOUSES IMPLICATES SECOND AND FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	6
A. The Fourth Amendment Has No “Gun” Exception	6
B. The Second Amendment Protects Against Searches for and Seizures of Firearms, With Traditional, Narrow Exceptions.....	8
II. THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND TRADITION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT PRECLUDE ANOTHER, NEWLY MINTED EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.....	12

A. The Text of the Fourth Amendment Is Inconsistent with Extending the “Community Caretaking” Exception to the Home.....	12
B. The Common Law Established the Doctrine that One’s Home Is One’s Castle.....	14
C. The Founders Sought to Establish Robust Protection Against General Warrants and Warrantless Searches	16
D. The Fourteenth Amendment Sought to Address Warrantless Searches of Houses of Freedmen, Particularly to Seize Firearms	24
III. APPLYING THE CARETAKING FUNCTION TO THE HOME WILL BE USED AS A PRETEXT TO CONDUCT WARRANTLESS SEARCHES FOR FIREARMS.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	17, 18
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	5, 6
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 953 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2020)	6, 9, 10
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998).....	9
<i>Corrigan v. District of Columbia</i> , 841 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	29, 30, 31
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 E.R. 807 (K.B. 1765).....	16, 18, 23
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....	7
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	10

<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	9
<i>Houston v. City of New Orleans</i> , 675 F.3d 441, <i>op. withdrawn & superseded on reh'g</i> , 682 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	2, 11, 12, 24, 26, 28, 33
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	28
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	13, 18
<i>People v. Ovieda</i> , 446 P.3d 262 (2019)	31, 32
<i>Rodgers v. Knight</i> , 781 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 91b, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603)	15, 17
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	27
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985)	9

<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998)	9
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Villar</i> , 99 Fed. Appx. 256 (2d Cir. 2004)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 900 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2018)	7, 8
<i>Walters v. Wolf</i> , 660 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	24
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	14

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., Amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. III	13
U.S. Const., Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	3, 4, 24, 26
The Pennsylvania Declaration of Rights (1776)	19

STATUTES

14 Stat. 27 (1866)	26
14 Stat. 173 (1866)	26
An Act for preventing the frequent Abuses in printing seditious treasonable & unlicensed Bookes and Pamphlets, 13 & 14 Car. II c.33, § 14 (1662).....	16
Militia Act, 13 & 14 Car. II c.3, § 13 (1662)	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01(1)	28
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.20(3)	28

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	24, 25
Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction, H.R. Rep. No. 30, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coke, <i>Third Institute</i> (1644).....	15
--	----

4 <i>Documentary History of the First Federal Congress</i> (1986)	21, 22
4 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1997).....	19, 20
5 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1998).....	20
6 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (2000).....	20
10 <i>Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Federal Gazette</i> , June 18, 1789	22
<i>Federal Gazette</i> , June 30, 1789	22
Halbrook, Stephen P., <i>The Founders' Second Amendment</i> (2008)	18
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1779</i> (1905).....	18, 19
<i>Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Wroth & H. Zobel eds. 1965).....	17
Tucker, St. George, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803).....	23
